

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC-00-1155
L.T. CASE NO. 99-230 & 99-874

ARTHUR P. STRAHAN, Individually
a n d d / b / a S T R A H A N
MANAGEMENT, et al.,

Petitioners,

-vs-

DEWEY L. GAULDIN,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

KNUDSON & MCGREAL, P.A.
1824 S. Fiske Blvd., Suite 2
Rockledge, FL 32955

and

CARUSO, BURLINGTON,
BOHN & COMPIANI, P.A.
Suite 3A/Barristers Bldg.
1615 Forum Place
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Tel: (561) 686-8010

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-v
PREFACE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1-3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3-16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16-17
ARGUMENT	17-49
<u>POINT I</u>	17-44
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GAVE A <i>RES IPSA LOQUITUR</i> JURY INSTRUCTION AND UPHELD THE VALIDITY OF THE OFFER OF JUDGMENT	
<u>POINT II</u>	44-49
THE JURY’S VERDICT WAS NOT CONTRARY TO THE MANIFEST WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE	
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
ALLSTATE INDEMNITY CO. v. HENGSON 25 Fla.L.Weekly D2431 (2d DCA October 11, 2000)	41
BARDY v. SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO. 443 So.2d 212, 215 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	24
BEHM v. D.O.T. 292 So.2d 437, 440 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1974), <u>approved</u> 336 So.2d 579	43
C&S CHEMICALS, INC. v. McDOUGALD 754 So.2d 795 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	39
CARDINA v. KASH N' KARRY FOOD STORES 663 So.2d 642 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	27
CAUSEWAY MARINA, INC. v. MANDEL 276 So.2d 71 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)	19
CHEUNG v. RYDER TRUCK RENTAL, INC. 595 So.2d 82 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	27
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH UTILITIES COMMONS v. McWHORTER 418 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1982)	21
CLARK v. DPR 463 So.2d 328 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1985)	43
CORTEZ ROOFING, INC. v. BAROLO 323 So.2d 45 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	27, 28
COX v. SHELLEY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT, INC. 495 So.2d 841 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	46
CROWLEY v. SUNNY'S PLANTS, INC. 710 So.2d 219 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	36, 37, 43

DANNER CONSTRUCTION CO. v. REYNOLDS METALS CO. 760 So.2d 199 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	38, 43
DEVEAUX v. McCRORY CORP. 535 So.2d 349 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	27
ELLWOOD v. PETERS 182 So.2d 281 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	33
FABRE v. MARIN 623 So.2d 1182 (Fla, 1993)	40, 41
FLIGHT EXPRESS v. ROBINSON 736 So.2d 796 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	40-42
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO. v. HUGHES SUPPLY, INC. 358 So.2d 1339, 1341-42 (Fla. 1978)	20-22, 24, 28, 30
HUBBS v. McDONALD 517 So.2d 68 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	46
HUNT v. PALM SPRINGS GENERAL HOSPITAL 352 So.2d 582 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	45
KENYON v. MILLER 756 So.2d 133, 136 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	32
KEYES v. TALLAHASSEE MEM. REG. MD. CTR. 579 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	34
KULCZYNSKI v. HARRINGTON 207 So.2d 505 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	27, 28
LONG v. PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC. 458 So.2d 393 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	46
LORD v. J. B. IVEY & CO. 499 So.2d 12, 13 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	19, 24

MARRERO v. GOLDSMITH 486 So.2d 530, 531 (Fla. 1986)	19, 21, 24, 28, 30
McDOUGALD v. PERRY 716 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1998)	22, 24, 25, 27, 30
McELHANEY v. UEBRICH 699 So.2d 1033, 1035 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	46
McFARLAND & SON, INC. v. BASEL 727 So.2d 266 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	41, 42
McGURN v. SCOTT 596 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 1992)	43
MONFORTI v. K-MART, INC. 690 So.2d 631 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	30
MULLIS v. MIAMI 60 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1952)	46
MURPHY v. CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 666 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1995)	43
PLOETZ v. BIG DISCOUNT PANEL CENTER, INC. 402 So.2d 64 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	30
RENUART LUMBER YARDS, INC. v. LEVINE 49 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1950)	46
SAFELITE GLASS CORP. v. SAMUEL 771 So.2d 44 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	37, 43
SEITNER v. CLEVINGER 68 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1954)	33
SPARTA STATE BANK v. PAPE 477 So.2d 3 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1985)	43

SPRUCE CREEK DEV. CO. OF OCALA, INC. v. DREW 746 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	33, 40-42
STANEK v. HOUSTON 165 So.2d 825, 827-88 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	20, 28
STRAHAN v. GAULDIN 756 So.2d 158, 160 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	3
TWIDDY v. GUTTENPLAN 678 So.2d 488 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	39
UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOTIVE ASSOCIATION v. BEHAR 752 So.2d 663 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	40-42
W.R. GRACE & CO. v. PYKE 661 So.2d 1301 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	46
WAITE v. JACKSON'S BYRONS ENTERPRISES 254 So.2d 28 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	20
WOLPERT v. WASHINGTON SQUARE OFFICE CENTER 555 So.2d 382, 383 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	20
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts</u> (1965)	23
§768.79 <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	36
§§90.705 <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	44
17 <u>Fla. Jur</u> 2d Damages §49	46
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.442	36, 40, 41
